
 
 

22 February 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 14.02.24 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory 
Committee  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. McArthur; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Roy     
Cllrs. Abraham, Alger, Barker, Clack, G. Darrington, Kitchener, Cathy Morgan, Shea, 
Varley and White 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 23 November 2023, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any interests not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee (if 

any)  
   

  
6.   Climate Change Strategy  (Pages 7 - 22) Emma Henshall 

Tel: 01732 227358 
  

7.   Domestic Waste and Recycling  (Pages 23 - 82) Trevor Kennett 
Tel: 01732 227407 
  

8.   Food Safety Service Plan 2023/24  (Pages 83 - 114) Glenys Shorrick 
Tel: 01732 227158 
  

9.   Work Plan  (Pages 115 - 116)   
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



15 
 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Roy (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Alger, Clack, G. Darrington, Kitchener, Cathy Morgan, 

Shea, Varley and White 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barker 
 

 Cllrs. P. Darrington and Robinson were also present. 
 
Cllr. Manston was present via a virtual media platform which did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
  
28.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held 10 October 2023 be 
approved, and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

   
29.    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
   
30.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
   
31.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, gave an update on the services within her 
portfolio. The Environmental Health service had seen a reduction in the number of 
complaints received, but this had not lessened workloads as there were absences for 
long-term illness within the team. A contractor was providing responses to planning 
applications, which alleviated some of this pressure. A court case concerning a breach 
of an abatement notice for a farm in Horton Kirby would take place in December. An 
offer had been presented to an applicant for the Environmental Health Manager role, 
and it was hoped that they would join the Council by Spring 2024.  
  
The Licensing Team had processed a number of applications for Temporary Event 
Notices in the run-up to Christmas and the New Year. The service was performing 
very well against its targets. The team were managing the consultation on the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 23 November 2023 

16 
 

council’s Taxi Policy, which would be presented to the Licensing Committee in 
January. Pavement Licensing had been formally placed under the Council’s remit, and 
a review of fees for this would be undertaken.  
  
There were ongoing staff shortages due to sickness within the CCTV team. An 
external company was being considered to cover the Out-of-Hours service on an ad-
hoc basis because of this. The team had received praise from the police recently after 
they tracked a perpetrator wanted for violence against a vulnerable female, who was 
later arrested.  
  
The Safety Advisory Group had investigated the outbreak of norovirus at Hever 
Triathlon, alongside HSE. Current findings suggested that the virus was already 
present in the river silt, which had been disturbed by the triathlon. This would be a 
learning point for event organisers. 
  
Direct Services had submitted a bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund for £2.3million for 
the redevelopment of Bradbourne Lakes. New partners in Historic England, the Rivers 
Trust, Thames Water, and KCC’s Floods team had come forward to support the bid. A 
new duck feeder has been installed in the area.  
  
The Portfolio Holder shared some pictures of the newly refurbished Mill Pond, and 
thanked the team for their hard work in the area. 
  
A consultation on Sunday parking charges would run from the end of November until 
the end of December.  
  
The new waste collection routes, introduced last year, had produced a year-to-date 
fuel saving of 15%, or roughly £70,000. 13 old vehicles had been replaced over the 
past year, to reduce the carbon emissions of the fleet. 
  
32.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  

 
There were none. 
   
33.    Budget 2024/25: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

The Chief Officer – Finance and Trading presented the report which set out updates 
to the 2024/25 budget process within the existing framework of the 10-year budget 
and savings plan. 
  
Some changes had been made t
[...]
gested by Members and required consideration of the 
Committee. Those suggestions relevant to this Advisory Committee were as follows: 
  

       Reduce the number of refuse collections and street cleaning sessions per 
month by one. 

       Issue sustainable, stronger waste bags to residents, and collect them 
fortnightly rather than weekly. 

       Provide a new market in New Ash Green 
       Reduce the Net Zero budget. 

  
Following debate Members agreed that none of the suggestions would be 
recommended to Cabinet.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 
  

a)      The saving proposal (SCIA 4) identified in Appendices G&H to the report 
applicable to this Advisory Committee, be considered; and 

  

b)      That no further income or growth proposals were identified. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 23 November 2023 

18 
 

   
34.    Scrap Metal Fees  

 
The Head of Licensing presented the report, which outlined the proposed fees for 
applications for scrap metal licenses. Members’ attention was brought to the 
supplementary agenda, which corrected an error in the original report. The fees for 
2024/25 were proposed to include an inflationary cost of 7%. The officer explained 
that the fees were set out on a cost recovery basis, and provided the authority with 
the funding needed to administer the legislation and ensure compliance. Enforcement 
was an ongoing issue for the team, as there were legal barriers around stopping 
collectors on the street. The 7% increase in fees would come into effect in April 
2024.  
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the fees as below be 
approved: 
  

Type of Application 2023/2024 
Current Fee 

2024/2025 
Proposed Fee 

Site Licence – Grant (3 years) £532 £545 

Site Licence – Renewal (3 years) £449 £460 

Collectors Licence Grant/Renewal (3 
years) 

£324 £332 

Minor administrative change to 
licence 

£36 £37 

Variation – change of site manager £193 £198 

Variation from collector to site 
licence 

£230 £236 

Variation from site to collector 
licence 

£149 £153 

  

   
35.    Review of Pre-Application Advice Charges & Other Admin Fees  

 
The Head of Licensing Partnership presented the report, which set out the proposed 
fees for the pre-application advice service for 2024-25. Members’ attention was 
directed to the Supplementary Agenda, which contained a corrected report and 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 23 November 2023 

19 
 

appendix which indicated that the fees for 2024-25 would include an inflationary 
cost of 7%. These fees were rounded to whole numbers as there had been issues 
previously with payment systems losing the pence in the transaction, which then had 
to be chased.  
  
Members discussed the report.  
  

Resolved: that it be recommended to Cabinet that the appropriate fee levels as 
set out in Appendix A of the Supplementary Agenda be approved. 

   
36.    Animal Welfare - Review of Fees & Charges  

 
The Head of Licensing presented the report, which set out proposed changes to the 
fees and charges for licenses relating to animal activities, to allow for full cost 
recovery. The current schedule of fees was from 2018 and no longer recovered the 
cost of operating the services. Members were advised that the A review was initially 
planned for 2021 when the licenses issued under the new Animal Welfare 
Regulations 2018 expired, but that changes in the Environmental Health service, such 
as the termination of the partnership with Dartford, had delayed it. The updated time 
and cost analysis indicated that there had been significant increases, as a result of the 
staff pay award, rises in the cost of administration, and the professional qualification 
of the Animal Welfare Officer. 
  
In response to questions, the offi
[...]
consisted of 
a single cesspool tanker, one driver, and one operator. A pre-MOT test investigation 
had shown that the tanker would fail in nearly every area, and would require 
significant investment to remain operable.   
  
In response to questions, the officer explained that there were a number of private 
cesspool services within the district, so the termination of the service would not 
negatively impact existing customers. Only one other local authority across Kent, 
Surrey, and Sussex maintained a cesspool service, though they were also reviewing 
the service with a view to end it. Communications would be issued to existing 
customers to help them migrate to new providers. These would focus on promoting 
local services.  
  

Resolved: that it be recommended to Cabinet that Option 2 – Cease the 
Cesspool Service, as detailed in the report, be approved.  

   
39.    Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted. 
  

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.23 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 22 February 2024  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for Planning and Regulatory 
Services

Status: For decision

Also considered by: Cabinet – 14 March 2024
Council – July 2024

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary:  This report presents a Climate Change Strategy for 
Sevenoaks District to members for approval.

This report supports the Key Aim of: The Council’s commitment to tackling 
climate change.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. McArthur 

Contact Officer(s): Emma Henshall, Ext. 7358; Margaret Carr, Ext. 7341

Recommendation to Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee: 

To consider the Climate Change Strategy and recommend to Cabinet that it be 
approved, subject to final design and any associated amendments.

Recommendation to Cabinet:

To approve the Climate Change Strategy for Sevenoaks District; subject to final 
design and any associated amendments.

Recommendation to Council:

That Council notes the previous aspiration to reach net zero by 2030 for the 
Council and its assets will not be achieved, for the reasons set out in paragraphs 1-
4 of the report.

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that the District Council continues to play 
its part in tackling the challenge of climate change.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s commitment to tackling climate change dates back to 2019. 
Over the last five years we have successfully delivered a wide range of 
projects that have contributed towards a reduction in the Council’s carbon 
emissions. 

2 However, cumulatively these efficiencies are not enough to get us to net zero 
by 2030 and we still face a significant challenge. Decarbonising the Council’s 
buildings and fleet and offsetting the emissions we cannot remove has been 
estimated to cost in the region of £7 million. Whilst we have a plan in place to 
replace our fleet with more efficient and less polluting vehicles, it is not 
currently possible to make this operation net zero as the electric waste 
vehicles available do not have the range required to complete our waste 
rounds. We therefore need to be realistic about what we can achieve given 
the resources available. 

3 Additionally, the most recent data from the Department of Energy and Net 
Zero (DENZ) tells us that our own carbon emissions account for less than 0.5% 
of those across the District.1 Furthermore, the Council has very little scope to 
directly and substantially influence the two major sources of these emissions, 
namely those from transport and domestic use of gas and electricity. These 
sources account for 61% and 26% of the District’s emissions respectively.  

4 The evidence therefore suggests that the Council’s aspiration to reach net zero 
by 2030 is no longer realistic, and we should use our limited resources where 
they will make the most impact. While we will continue to work towards 
reducing our own emissions where resources allow and where practicable, we 
are more likely and better placed to make a difference through focusing more 
on community leadership, partnership and engagement to take a broader, 
inclusive approach to the challenge of climate change.   

5 The Climate Change Strategy has been developed to this end, shifting the 
focus to prioritise working with our residents, businesses, partners, visitors and 
community groups to raise climate awareness and unlock potential. 

6 Whilst there is currently no legal requirement for local authorities to act, the 
Council is well placed to respond both as an organisation in its own right as 
well as having the potential to influence and to demonstrate leadership within 
our communities. 

 
1 (*source: www.gov.uk/government/collections/uk-local-authority-and-regional-greenhouse-gas-
emissions-national-statistics) 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



What the Climate Change Strategy does 

7 The Climate Change Strategy brings our work to reduce carbon emissions in 
line with national and regional climate change policy, strengthening our 
opportunities for partnership working to unlock funding and initiatives, and 
ensures we are all working towards the same goal. 

8 It aligns with the Council Plan and directly links with other Council strategies, 
policies and projects, ensuring a robust and inclusive approach that puts 
climate change consistently at the forefront of all Council decisions and across 
all service areas.  

9 It identifies the opportunities and challenges that exist within the District, 
including our strategic road network, the Green Belt, how our population is 
expected to change, and our sphere of influence. Analysis of these key 
considerations clearly identifies easy wins and where we should focus our 
efforts. 

10 It then sets out six climate change priorities covering: movement, travel and 
transport; energy and buildings; the Council’s built assets and fleet; resources, 
consumption and waste; the natural environment; and awareness and 
engagement. Specific high level aims are set out for each priority. 

11 The Strategy itself is deliberately high level, recognising that we need to aim 
high, but also retain flexibility to cope with and adapt to change. It is envisaged 
that, subject to the Strategy being approved by Members, a new Action Plan 
will be developed to deliver the priorities, and monitor progress against them. 
Each service area across the Council will be responsible for delivering their 
actions. 

The Council’s 2030 commitment 

12 The previous aspiration to reach net zero by 2030 for the Council and its 
assets is no longer realistic and will not be achieved, for the reasons set out 
earlier in this report. It has been recorded on the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register since 2019, which identifies the following risk factors and mitigation 
(internal controls). 

Risk factors: 

• Technology does not sufficiently advance to allow the Council to 
replace fleet; 

• Technology is too expensive to allow the Council to replace fleet; 
• Cost of work to Council assets (prohibitive); 
• Retrofitting of assets not technically feasible; 
• Delay in delivering actions and projects beyond 2030;  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



• Lack of adequate funding; and 
• Slippage on net zero pathway. 

Mitigation (internal controls): 

• Officer working group; 
• Monitoring and political oversight; 
• Training and skills development through best practice groups; 
• Net zero fund; 
• Net Zero Action Plan has been agreed by members; 
• Progress against actions is monitored by Cleaner & Greener Advisory 

Committee quarterly; 
• Kent & Medway Environment Group (KMEG) and county alignment; 
• Continual pathway analysis; and 
• Procurement of a carbon reduction plan. 

13 As a result, with the adoption of the Climate Change Strategy it is considered 
timely to revisit the previous aspiration to align with what is practicably 
possible. 

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

The Council 
[...]
g carbon emissions (mitigation) and adapting to the effects of 
climate change that are already happening (adaptation), to provide a better 
environment for future generations. 
 
We recognise that we cannot take on this challenge alone and win – the Council’s 
emissions (from our built assets and fleet) account for less than 0.5% of those from 
the District as a whole, so in addition to our continuing work on reducing our own 
emissions, we therefore need to look at how we can help and enable residents, 
businesses, visitors and community groups to embrace local climate action and 
behaviour change in order to reduce emissions across the district.  We all have a part 
to play. The Council has a key role in terms of leadership, community engagement 
and enablement, partnership working, unlocking funding wherever possible and 
sharing ideas and information.  
 
Collectively, we will take responsibility for leaving the District in a better place than 
how we found it. 
 
Why do we need a Climate Change Strategy? 
 
Globally, nationally and locally our partners are responding to the challenge of 
reducing greenhouse gas emissions. Our strategy will help to place the District within 
this context, and will build on what we have learned from our own climate change 
activity over the past five years. 
 

 

• To limit temperature rise this century 
well below 2°C and to pursue efforts to 
limit the temperature increase even 
further to 1.5°C

The global 
commitment

• To reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 
100% (compared to 1990 levels) by 2050 
or have the capability to remove it safely 
from the atmosphere

The UK 
commitment

• To reduce greenhouse gas emissions 
produced by the county by 100% by 2050The Kent 

commitment

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

Whilst there is currently no legal requirement for local authorities to act, 
the Council is well placed to respond both as an organisation in its own right as 
well as having the potential to influence and to demonstrate leadership within our 
communities.  
 
What is the Council responsible for? 
 
The Council has specific services it is responsible for, which differ from those 
provided by Kent County Council and by our town and parish councils. We can 
achieve more by working together and through integrating climate action into 
everything we do.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT 
COUNCIL

Waste collection and recycling
Planning & Building Control

Environmental Health
Housing

Community development
Health and wellbeing

Parking

TOWN & PARISH 
COUNCILS

Footpaths
Public benches

Public conveniences
Recreation

Sports pitches
Encourage local and 

practical action

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

Waste disposal
Public transport

Highways & traffic
Economic growth
Rural environment

Green spaces, country parks 
& public places

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



 

3 
 

What have we done so far? 
 
Climate change has been a key priority for the Council since 2019, and over the last 
five years we have successfully delivered a wide range of projects in support of this.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

4 
 

How will we continue to tackle the challenge of climate change? 
 
Our Climate Change Strategy re-sets the Council’s approach. It places community 
leadership and engagement at the forefront, and recognises that through working 
with our residents, businesses, partners, visitors and community groups to raise 
climate awareness and unlock potential, we can make more of a difference.  
 
Through taking action locally we can help create a healthier, greener, more resilient 
and sustainable District.  
 
The Council will lead by example in influencing others to make sure that we are all 
doing what we can to protect the environment around us. Reducing carbon emissions 
across the District is a team effort. 
 
Our Climate Change Strategy aligns with the promises our Members set out in the 
Council Plan priorities: communities, environment, economy, housing and finance and 
[...]
commended to Cabinet, that it be recommended to Council to note 
the contents of the ‘SDC Food Safety Plan 2023/24’ and support the adoption of 
this document.

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

That it be recommended to Council to note the contents of the ‘SDC Food Safety 
Plan 2023/24’ and support the adoption of this document.

Recommendation to Council: 

To note the contents of the ‘SDC Food Safety Plan 2023/24’ and agree the 
adoption of this document.

Reason for recommendation:

This food safety plan details how the Environmental Health Team intend to meet 
and discharge its statutory obligations in respect of Food Safety.  This document is 
a requirement of the Food Standards Agency and if approved will be shared with 
them.

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



Introduction and Background 

1 The Council recognises the importance that the provision of an effective Food 
and Safety team plays in ensuring the health, safety and wellbeing of those 
who live, work and visit our district. This Service Plan sets out how Sevenoaks 
District Council intends to provide an effective food safety service that meets 
the requirements of the Food Standards Agency (FSA) Framework Agreement 
on Local Authority Food Law Enforcement.  It covers the functions carried out 
by authorised officers of the Food and Safety Team and provides a clear 
strategy to ensure that resources are targeted towards front line services and 
high risk food activities. 

2 The objective of this plan is to ensure that a program of food enforcement 
activity is carried out providing public confidence that food is produced and 
sold under safe and hygienic conditions in the Sevenoaks district.  The layout 
of the plan is dictated by the Framework Agreement between the Food 
Standards Agency and Local Authorities. 

3 The Plan sets out our priorities and what they will be going forward ensuring 
that resources are targeted where they add greatest value in providing 
safeguards for public health and consumer protect

Minutes of the meeting


21 
 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2024 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 

 
Cllr.  Cllr Roy (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Alger, Barker, Kitchener, Shea, Varley and White 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clack, G. Darrington and 

Cathy Morgan 
 

 Cllr. Skinner was also present. 
 
Cllrs. G. Darrington, Lindop, Manston, and Robinson were also present via 
a virtual media platform which does not constitute attendance as 
recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

40.    Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held 23 November 2023 be 
approved, and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
   

41.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
   
42.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
   
43.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, gave an update on the services within her 
portfolio. An expedited licensing review hearing was held on 15 February. This 
resulted in the suspension of the premises license as an interim measure, until a full 
review hearing was held. All of the Key Performance Indicators for the Licensing 
Team were green. Licensing fee changes would come into effect in April 2024, as 
agreed by the Licensing Committee. The review of the Taxi Policy had been agreed, 
which included a requirement for Hackney carriages to accept card payments.  
  
The CCTV team were fully staffed, and had assisted the police in the arrest of two 
males last month. They had made positive press releases regarding their successes.  
  
The Safety Advisory Group had considered two events in March. Twenty Senior 
Managers had been trained as tactical silver command officers, which would aid the 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 22 February 2024 

22 
 

council’s resilience to emergencies. These officers would be given further rest centre 
training. A meeting with the Kent Resilience Forum would be held regarding 
collaboration and planning exercises with town and parish councils  
  
The new Environmental Health Manager would begin work in March. The Food & 
Safety Team Leader was retiring at the end of March. The Portfolio Holder thanked 
her for her work. Two outbreaks of norovirus had occurred within the district – at the 
Hever Castle Triathlon and at a public house in Knockholt.  
  
No suitable applicants were received for the vacant Planning Consultation Officer 
post. This would be re-advertised, with a contractor filling the role in the interim. All 
Environmental Protection performance indicators had been met.  
  
In response to questions, the Food & Safety Team Leader explained that all samples 
of water from the month prior to, the day of, and the day after the Hever Castle 
Triathlon complied with the Bathing Water Directive, and that the source of the 
norovirus could not be confirmed. Recommendations had been given to the event 
organiser, and an event held at Hever Castle 10 days after the triathlon had no cases 
of illness.  
   
44.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  

 
There were none. 
   
45.    Climate Change Strategy  

 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report, which set out the Council’s proposed 
Climate Change Strategy, which would provide a framework for actions relating to 
reducing carbon emissions and adapting to the effects of climate change. The 
strategy represented a change of emphasis to prioritise the Council’s leadership role, 
as the majority of emissions within the district could be influenced but not controlled 
by the council.  
  
The Principal Infrastructure Delivery Officer outlined the report. The council’s 
aspiration to reach Net Zero by 2030 was no longer realistic, due to a number of 
factors and restraints, including cost and a lack of infrastructure. Work would 
continue to reduce council emissions where practicable. The council was responsible 
for less than 0.5% of the district’s emissions, and was limited in its ability to influence 
the two main sources of emissions of transport (60%) and domestic use of gas and 
electricity (26%) across the district. The strategy thus prioritised community 
leadership and engagement, and sought to work with residents, businesses, partners, 
visitors, and community groups to raise climate awareness and combat climate 
change. The officer outlined the six climate change priorities within the strategy. A 
new action plan would be developed for the strategy, which would identify projects 
across the council to deliver the strategy’s aims.  
  
In response to questions, the Policy Officer explained that the main sources of the 
council emissions were from fuel use in large vehicles, and gas use for heating at its 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 22 February 2024 

23 
 

two leisure centres and offices. A carbon reduction plan had been commissioned, 
focusing on heat reduction plans for council assets. This plan set out three scenarios, 
for conducting business as usual, mid-level intervention, and high level intervention. 
The mid-level intervention would require an investment of around £3.24 million, 
including costs for offsetting emissions that could not be reduced. The high-scale 
action scenario, which would bring the council closest to its goal of Net Zero by 2030, 
would require heat pumps and solar photovoltaic panels at all assets, and the total 
conversion of the council’s fleet to electric vehicles, and was calculated to cost 
around £7million. The Commercial & Property Team would continue to work on these 
issues, but it was not possible to achieve this by 2030.  
  
In response to further questions, the Principal Infrastructure Delivery Officer 
explained that the strategy’s focus was on the district-wide emissions that the council 
could readily influence. The action plan would set out the specific projects through 
which this could be done. These actions would be supported across the council’s 
range of service areas, such as the integration of Walking, Wheeling, and Cycling 
routes with planning applications.  It was explained that the council would continue 
to address the issue of climate change, and that a change in timeframe would not 
impact the work being undertaken. A number of projects were reliant on external 
funding, and a set deadline would not impact how these schemes were delivered.    
  
Members discussed the aims and key measures of success within the strategy. The 
officer explained that the strategy was a high-level document, which would reinforce 
the council’s commitment to tackling climate change and set a clear direction of the 
council’s plans. The associated action plan would set out in further detail the key 
performance indicators and work necessary to achieve these aims.  
  
Members discussed the mechanisms for including member feedback into the 
development of the action plan, including the possibility of the formation of a 
working group.  
  
Members discussed specific elements of the strategy. They raised the possibility of 
including elements of a circular economy within the strategy, in relation to waste and 
businesses. They were advised that the council were working with Kent County 
Council on this issue, details of which would be included within the action plan. 
Members also suggested including specific reference to reducing the use of single-
use plastics under the “Resources, consumption and waste” priority. It was further 
suggested that a stronger first line should be incorporated to the strategy. 
  

Resolved: That  

a)     It be recommended to Cabinet that the Climate Change Strategy be 
approved, subject to final design and any associated amendments; and 

b)    that subject to the approval of the Climate Change Strategy, the associated 
Action Plan be brought to the committee within the year.   

   



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 22 February 2024 

24 
 

46.    Domestic Waste and Recycling  
 

It was moved from the Chair that consideration of the item be deferred until a future 
meeting of the committee. The Chairman explained that the council were still 
awaiting further government guidance, which may expand the options available. 
Furthermore, the council had appealed against the amount of funding provided by the 
Department for Environment, Food, and Rural Affairs for food waste collection, 
which could change the recommended course of action.  
  

Resolved: That consideration of the item be deferred until a future meeting of 
the Committee.  
   

47.    Food Safety Service Plan 2023/24  
 

The Portfolio Holder introduced the report, which set out the Council’s Food Safety 
Service Plan, in line with Food Standards Agency requirements. The plan targeted 
resources towards frontline services and high risk food activities. Its objective was to 
ensure public confidence that food was prepared and sold in safe and hygienic 
conditions.  
  
The Food & Safety Team Leader outlined the report. All high risk establishments had 
received inspections within their deadline, and all non-compliant establishments had 
received revisits to check compliance. The team had a part time food officer vacancy, 
and had thus occasionally utilised a contractor to ensure the performance target for 
inspecting medium-risk premises was met. Service delivery was balanced between 
education, encouragement, and enforcement. The officer outlined efficiencies that 
had been made within the team, including the introduction of new technologies, and 
increasing the skills of administrative support.  
  
In response to questions, the officer explained that all food services within the district 
were required to register. The council were responsible for inspecting and rating 
mobile food businesses that traded within the district, even if they were based 
outside of the district when not trading.  
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet, that it be recommended to 
Council to note the contents of the ‘SDC Food Safety Plan 2023/24’ and 
support the adoption of this document. 
  

48.    Work Plan  
 

The Work Plan was noted, with the following additions: 
  
June 2024 

         Domestic Waste and Recycling Update 
         Environmental Health Update 

  
September 2024 

         Parking Management 2025/26 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 22 February 2024 

25 
 

         Climate Change Action Plan 
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8:18PM 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


